
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 10 May 2011 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R 
White 
 
 
Date of publication: 27 April 2011      Stella Manzie 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2011 (Pages 1 - 9)  

 
4. Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2010/11 (to follow)   
 
5. Context and Programme for Investment in Schools (Pages 11 - 21)  
 
6. Housing Resident Involvement and Empowerment (Pages 23 - 30)  
 
7. King William Street Quarter and Eastern End Thames View Disposal and 

Delivery Options (Pages 31 - 56)  
 
8. Draft Barking Station Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 

57 - 165)  
 
9. Granting Statutory Status to Council Allotments (Pages 167 - 171)  
 



 

 

10. Re-tendering of Contracts for the Provision of Day Nurseries at Becontree, 
William Bellamy, Gascoigne and Sydney Russell Children's Centres (Pages 
173 - 180)  

 
11. People Strategy 2011-13 (Pages 181 - 208)  
 
12. Grievance Resolution Procedure (Pages 209 - 227)  
 
13. Home Working Policy (Pages 229 - 237)  
 
14. Council Debt Write-Offs 2010/11 - 1 January to 31 March 2011 (Quarter 4) 

(Pages 239 - 249)  
 
15. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
16. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this agenda.  

 
17. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 15 March 2011 
(5:00  - 6:50 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Councillor C Geddes, 
Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M Vincent, 
Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Also Present: Councillor N S S Gill, Councillor J E McDermott, Councillor L Rice, 
Councillor D Rodwell and Councillor D Twomey 
 
Apologies: Councillor L A Smith, Councillor J L Alexander and Councillor H J 
Collins 
 

117. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
118. Minutes (15 February 2011) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
119. Smoking Cessation Scrutiny Review 
 
 The Lead Member of the Health and Adult Services Select Committee, Councillor 

Twomey, presented the Select Committee’s final report of its in-depth review of the 
impact of smoking within the Borough. 
 
The Lead Member stated that smoking as a childhood addiction which carries on 
into adulthood and, with that in mind, many of the Select Committee’s 16 
recommendations are aimed at discouraging smoking amongst youngsters, and 
particularly young girls.  He referred to the need for a change in the general 
perception that smoking is the socially norm and commented on the good progress 
being made by t
[...]
ablish locally consulted 
standards in those service areas.  Following consultation we committed to our intention to 
offer a new local standard for tenant and resident involvement.  This was reported to the 
TSA and also published in our Annual Report to Tenants 2010. 
 
The proposed involvement framework represents the delivery of this new local standard 
and meets the TSA overall requirements.  It has been widely consulted on and agreed with 
tenants.  
 
There are two key aspects of the proposed new approach: 
 

1. Localised activity which is led by the community but supported by Council officers 
(meeting TSA requirement 2.1a).These activities would follow natural 
neighbourhoods focussing on the needs of the area.  This approach is being 
refined and tested via the Housing and Neighbourhood Locality pilots the outcomes 
of which will be reported to Cabinet in summer 2011. 
 

2. Two Housing Forums one focussing on the Barking area and the other on 
Dagenham will be established.  These forums would focus on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan and Housing Asset Management strategy.  
They would also offer the opportunity for residents to discuss the housing related 
issues that matter most to them in their part of the borough, such as anti-social 
behaviour, and will include a surgery with relevant officer attendance for dealing 
with casework issues.  The Forums will provide a link to the work of other local 
initiatives such as Streetbase, Family First and Safer Neighbourhood Panels.  
Nominated members of the two Forums would come together periodically to 
discuss Borough-wide policies. They would also initiate specific ‘working parties’ on 
identified service themes that have been highlighted as in need of improvement. 

 
The comments and views from the forums will feed . via the Cabinet Member for Housing 
to Cabinet. in the form of an annual report  
                                            
1 Regulatory framework for Social Housing in England from April 2010- Tenant Involvement & Empowerment Standard - 
Specific Requirements – 2.1 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 23



 
It is now widely recognised that strong communities with active participants demonstrate 
lower levels of crime through informal social monitoring and control 2.  The new housing 
involvement framework works closely with Safer Neighbourhood teams at a local level.  
The new framework is designed to promote new and improved opportunities for our 
housing residents to participate in activities that generate pride and ownership for the area 
where they live.   
 
It is intended that the proposed arrangements will enhance real localism and should 
contribute to the development of community capacity and empowerment at a time when, 
for Housing, a new era is about to unfold in terms of Council housing self financing and 
potential emergence of vehicles for the local ownership of new social, affordable and other 
housing tenures.  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree to the implementation of the new Housing Resident Involvement and 

Empowerment model as detailed in this report; 
 
(ii) Note that the Assembly will be asked to approve the appropriate changes to the 

Council Constitution. 
 
Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority “Fair and Respectful” and 
enhance community involvement in the way that the Council delivers its housing services. 
Supporting the corporate themes of ‘Better Together’: ‘people who get involved - and feel 
included - in the decisions that affect them and ‘Better Home’: ‘Improved estates and 
homes that people choose to live in’.  
 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
The savings identified in the report below include the deletion of a vacant CHP Support 
Officer post.  This saving has already been taken account of in the HRA 2011/12 budget 
setting report agreed by Cabinet on 15 February 2011. 
 
If the CHP Support Officer post 
[...]
st practice dictates that the forums should have a tenant majority, each 
comprising the following core members:    

Page 26



 
 2 Tenant representatives via the Tenants Federation 

1 Leaseholder via the Leasehold Forum  
7 Active tenant representatives of local organisations not necessarily 

members of the Tenant Federation 
plus one Councillor from each Ward within the Forum area (these 
appointments will be determined by Assembly) 

 
4.5 Each of the two Housing Forums would meet three times a year and the meetings 

would be open to members of the public, offering the opportunity for all residents 
and all Councillors to discuss the housing related issues that matter most to them in 
their part of the Borough. 
 

4.6 The Forums would include a one hour surgery with relevant officer attendance for 
dealing with casework issues and the agendas would be informed by the local 
activity in the corresponding areas. The Forums would also provide a link to the 
work of other local initiatives such as Streetbase, Family First and Safer 
Neighbourhood Panels.  

 
4.7 The core members of the two forums would also come together annually to consider 

borough-wide housing policies / strategies. The comments and views from the 
forums will feed via the Cabinet Member for Housing to Cabinet in the form of an 
annual report.  

 
4.8 The new framework also supports the implementation of a number of specific 

focussed task and finish groups to work on identified service themes in line with the 
areas that our housing residents decide need improvement.  For example these 
could be Housing repairs, anti-social behaviour or other issues of concern to 
residents. The findings of these service improvement groups would be reported to 
the Housing Forums. These time limited groups would provide an opportunity to 
work with interested residents identified in the other localised activity. Meetings to 
take place over agreed short periods as required for the complexity of the task. 
 

5. Local level Activity 
 

5.1 Localised activity will be led by the community but supported by Council officers 
(meeting TSA requirement 2.1a).  Learning has told us that meetings focussing on a 
particular focussed area or issue achieve a better level of involvement that a one 
size fits all approach.  These activities would follow natural neighbourhoods and 
focus on the needs of the area.  This approach is being refined and tested via the 
Housing and Neighbourhood Locality pilots and the outcomes will be reported to 
Cabinet in summer 2011. 

  
5.2 There would be a two way reporting process to the Housing Forums taking the form 

of updates to and from Tenant and Resident Associations, estate inspections and 
other local organised activities. 

 
5.3 Overall it is intended that these proposed arrangements will help deliver real 

localism and should expand the capacity of local people to take on a more active 
role in housing related issues. This is of particular importance as we achieve more 
certainty over the longer term future of council housing in the Borough as a result of 

Page 27



the self financing arrangements being introduced in April 2012 (on passage of the 
Localism Bill). 

 
6. Financial Issues 
 
6.1 The financial implications associated with the proposals in this report will result in an 

incremental cost to the Housing Revenue Account of £1440.  A CHP support officer 
post (S01) held vacant has been deleted and  implications have  been included in 
the Housing Revenue Account estimates agreed by Cabinet on 15 February 2011. 

 
6.2 Members are also asked to note that the current rules for reimbursement for 

resident board member attendance at CHP meetings will not apply to the new 
framework.  However reimbursement of actual expenses related to attending the 
new Housing Forums will be made to core resident members in attendance. 

 
7. Legal Issues 
 
7.1 The Council Constitution includes reference to the current CHP status, rol
[...]
e BSF LEP proposal. 
 
Wards Affected: Abbey and Thames 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve the design briefs for KWSQ and EETV as appended to this report. 
 
(ii) Agree that a minimum of 20% “social” rent (50% of Local Housing Allowance) units 

are provided together with a mixture of other sub market tenures on both sites. 
 
(iii) Recommend to the Assembly: 
 

a). that Delivery Option 6, as detailed in the report, be pursued as the preferred 
option, which would involve the lease of the sites to the Building Schools for the 
Future Local Education Partnership (BSF LEP) to provide a range of sub market 
rented properties to be managed by the Council and to authorise the Corporate 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 31



Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation with the Solicitor to the 
Council, to seek to agree satisfactory terms with the BSF LEP within three 
months of the Assembly decision for the implementation of the preferred option; 

 
b). That in the event that officers are unable to agree satisfactory terms within three 

months of the date of the Assembly decision with the BSF LEP for the preferred 
option, that the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources be authorised, in 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, to pursue Delivery Option 5 which 
would involve the marketing of the sites via the Homes and Communities 
Agency Development Partner Panel and seeking a proportion of new council 
homes and also consider leasing a proportion of properties at sub-market rents.  

 
Reason(s) 
  
To assist the Council in achieving the Community Priority “Prosperous” through increasing 
the supply and range of family sized social rented housing by utilising existing Council land 
and development sites. 
 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer  
  
This report asks Members to approve five recommendations, (after consideration of the 
alternative options presented), in respect of the re-development of the ‘King William Street
[...]
f a statutory designation is that a change of use of an allotment site 
would require the Secretary of State’s consent to sell or change the use of any such site 
and to provide a replacement site. 
 
If this policy proposal is approved, the change in status of allotment land will make a very 
positive statement to the local allotment societies and the wider community about the 
Council’s commitment to developing and protecting allotment provision within the borough. 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to agree: 
 
(i) That the lands identified in the Appendix to this report and hatched on the supporting 

plan be appropriated for the purposes of statutory allotment under the Allotment Acts 
1908 - 1950 for the purposes of providing persons resident in the borough with small 
plots of land for cultivation and that the Secretary of State be so advised; and 

 
(ii) That it shall be the policy of the Council to register with the Secretary of State 

allotment land in the borough. 
 
Reason(s) 
To support the achievement of the following community priorities: 
• A clean, green and sustainable borough with far greater awareness of the actions 

needed to tackle climate change, with less pollution, waste, fly tipping and graffiti.  
• A healthy borough, where health inequalities are reduced with greater knowledge of 

lifestyle impacts on health. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 167



 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
There are no financial implications concerned with this proposal. 
 
Comments of the Legal Practice 
By law, the Council must assess whether there is a demand for allotments in its area and if 
it decides that there is such demand; it has a statutory duty under Section 23 of the Small 
Holdings and Allotments Act 1908 to provide a sufficient number of plots to meet the 
demand and to let them to persons residing in its area who want them. Furthermore, any 
six or more residents on the electoral register or persons liable to
[...]
 re- tender exercise to appoint provider/s of 
day-care nursery services at four children’s centres - Becontree, William Bellamy, 
Gascoigne and Sydney Russell.  
 
The current providers of these services are Places for Children and Play-away Limited.  
Places for Children provide services at Becontree, William Bellamy and Gascoigne 
Children’s Centres: this contract has been running for five years and is due to end on 31 
August 2011. Play-away Limited provides services at Sydney Russell Children’s Centre: 
this contract has been running for three years and is due to end on 2 November 2011.  
 
The new contract/s and lease/s to be awarded will be for a period of four years with an 
option for a further one year extension depending on performance.  Costs will be met by 
parents’ fees, not by the Council. The nursery fees will not be capped by the Council and 
so the provider/s will be able to determine the fee charged to parents.  
 
There will be no direct costs arising from the contract to run the four nurseries for the 
Council.  The operational running cost of the four nurseries will be met by the contractor 
through parent/carer fees on a total cost recovery basis.  
 
Wards Affected: Becontree, Gascoigne, Heath and Parsloes.   
 
Recommendations 
The Cabinet is recommended to : 
 
(i) approve a competitive re - tender exercise for the appointment of provider/s of full 

day-care nursery services at Becontree, William Bellamy, Gascoigne and Sydney 
Russell Children’s Centres, in accordance with the Council’s Contract Rules, on the 
terms detailed in this report; 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 173



 
(ii) advise, in accordance with the Constitution (Contract Rules 3.6) if Councillors wish 

to be further informed or consulted on the progress of the procurement and award 
of contract;  

 
(iii) authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in consultation with the 

Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the Solicitor to the Council, to 
award the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 10 May 2011 
(5:00  - 5:47 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor C 
Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M 
Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Also Present: Councillor P Burgon and Councillor J E McDermott 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill and Councillor H J Collins 
 

130. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
131. Minutes (15 March 2011) 
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 15 March 2011 were confirmed as correct. 

 
132. Council's Provisional Revenue And Capital Outturn 2010/11 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits presented a report on 

the Council’s provisional revenue and capital outturn position for the 2010/11 
financial year.   
 
The provisional outturn position for General Fund budgets showed a net 
underspend of £2.776m against the total budget of £154.771m, resulting in an 
improved year-end balance position of £10.841m.  This represented a significant 
improvement on the forecast position reported throughout the year and was 
achieved against the backdrop of the additional in-year savings of £8m required by 
the new Government’s Emergency Budget.  Cabinet placed on record its 
appreciation of the efforts of all concerned in helping to achieve this position. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the departmental breakdown of the revenue 
budgets and confirmed that he would be holding further meetings with 
management to discuss the areas of overspend in the Customer Services 
department, which increased to £727,000 at the year-end. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account achieved a surplus of approximately £1m and 
expenditure on capital projects was £102.9m, representing 89% expenditure 
against the total budget of £115.6m.  
 
Cabinet noted:- 
 
(i) The provisional revenue outturn and the General Fund balance position at 31 

March 2011 as detailed in sections 2 and 3 of the report; 
 
(ii) The provisional outturn and balances of the Housing Revenue Account as 

referred to in section 4 of the report; and 



 
(iii) The provisional outturn position of the Council’s Capital Programme, as 

detailed in section 7 of the report 
 
(The Chair agreed that this item could be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency under the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.)  
 

133. Context and Programme for Investment in Schools 
 
 Cabinet received a report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Education on 

the proposed allocation of Government funding for 2011/12 to support the 
provision of new school places and the improvement and modernisation of the 
school estate and wider Children’s Services property portfolio, together with details 
of the procurement arrangements for works and supplies. 
 
For 2011/12, the Council was allocated £14.237m Basic Need (including Special 
Educational Need (SEN)) funding, which was an estimated £20m short of the 
Council’s assessment of the total funding required to meet the demand for 
additional primary school places for September 2012.  The allocation of £3.845m 
School Modernisation funding was also inadequate, with a projected £51m 
required to bring the whole property portfolio up to standard.   
 
The proposals within the report were therefore aimed at addressing the most 
urgent need while efforts continued to secure the appropriate levels of funding 
from the Government to meet the significant demand for school places in the 
Borough, both in the short and long-term.  It was noted that a report presenting a 
Council Capital Strategy, covering the issues referred to in the report, would be 
presented to Cabinet later this year. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To the inclusion of the Basic Need grant of £14,236,941 in the 2011/12 

Capital Programme and its allocation to the specific projects as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report, subject in the latter respect to the finalisation of 
detailed arrangements and costings; 

 
(ii) To the inclusion of the School Improvement grant of £3,845,253 in the 

2011/12 Capital Programme to support the improvement and modernisation 
of the Borough’s schools and the wider Children’s Services property portfolio; 

 
(iii) The arrangements for the procurement of contractors and suppliers, as 

detailed in the report, and authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services, in consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources and the Solicitor to the Council, to award the respective contracts; 
and 

 
(iv) To continue lobbying of the Government for sufficient funding to meet the 

urgent demand for additional school places in the Borough and to prevent the 
deterioration of the school estate and wider Children’s Services property 
portfolio. 

 



134. Housing Resident Involvement and Empowerment 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing presented a report on proposals for a new 

tenant involvement framework which would enable the Council to meet the Tenant 
Involvement and Empowerment Standard required under the Tenant Services 
Authority regulatory framework for local authority social housing providers. 
 
He explained that the Council’s ‘Housing Resident Involvement and 
Empowerment’ framework had been designed to promote new and improved 
opportunities for Borough residents to participate in activities which generated 
pride and ownership of the area where they lived and to contribute to the 
development of community capacity and empowerment.  The two key aspects of 
the proposal were: 
 
• Localised activity led by the community but supported by Council officers 

(meeting TSA requirement 2.1a).  These activities would follow natural 
neighbourhoods focussing on the needs of the area.  This approach was 
being refined and tested via the Housing and Neighbourhood Locality pilots, 
the outcomes of which would be reported to Cabinet in summer 2011; and 

 
• Two Housing Forums, one to focus on the Barking area and the other on 

the Dagenham area would be established.  These forums would focus on 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan and Housing Asset 
Management strategy.  They would also offer the opportunity for residents 
to discuss the housing related issues that matter most to them in their part 
of the borough, such as anti-social behaviour, and would include a surgery 
with relevant officer attendance for dealing with casework issues.  The 
Forums would provide a link to the work of other local initiatives such as 
Streetbase, Family First and Safer Neighbourhood Panels.  Nominated 
members of the two Forums would come together periodically to discuss 
borough-wide policies. They would also initiate specific ‘working parties’ on 
identified service themes that had been highlighted as in need of 
improvement. 

 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the proposals had been the subject of 
extensive consultation with the local community and were developed with 
considerable input from those already involved in the Council’s current housing 
engagement mechanisms, such as the Community Housing Partnerships and the 
Tenants’ Federation. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To the implementation of the new Housing Resident Involvement and 

Empowerment model as detailed in the report; and 
 
(ii) To note that the Assembly would be asked to agree appropriate changes to 

the Council’s Constitution to reflect the move to the new model and the 
dissolution of the Community Housing Partnership structure. 

 
135. King William Street Quarter and Eastern End Thames View Disposal and 

Delivery Options 
 
 Cabinet received a report from the Cabinet Members for Regeneration and 



Housing on proposals for the disposal of, and delivery of residential 
accommodation on, the remainder of the King William Street Quarter (former 
Lintons site) and the Eastern End of Thames View. 
 
Detailed design briefs for the sites set out the proposed aspirations for the tenure 
mix and density for each development, which aligned with the Council’s objectives 
for the supply of new housing and other policies.  An assessment of six potential 
delivery routes identified two preferred options, the principal being an arrangement 
via the Council’s Building Schools for the Future Local Education Partnership (BSF 
LEP) with Laing O’Rourke.  The reserve position, in the event that a satisfactory 
agreement was not able to be achieved under the BSF LEP option within a set 
timescale, would be via the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) Development 
Partner Panel. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) The design briefs for King William Street Quarter and the Eastern End of 

Thames View as contained at Appendix 1 and 2 respectively to the report; 
 
(ii) That a minimum of 20% “social” rent (50% of Local Housing Allowance) units 

are provided together with a mixture of other sub market tenures on both 
sites; 

 
(iii) Subject to the endorsement of the Assembly: 
 

a. that Delivery Option 6, as detailed in the report, be pursued as the 
preferred option, which would involve the lease of the sites to the 
Building Schools for the Future Local Education Partnership (BSF 
LEP) to provide a range of sub market rented properties to be 
managed by the Council and to authorise the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources, in consultation with the Solicitor to the 
Council, to seek to agree satisfactory terms with the BSF LEP within 
three months of the Assembly decision for the implementation of the 
preferred option; 

 
b. that in the event officers were unable to agree satisfactory terms 

within three months of the date of the Assembly decision with the 
BSF LEP for the preferred option, that the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources be authorised, in consultation with the 
Solicitor to the Council, to pursue Delivery Option 5 which would 
involve the marketing of the sites via the Homes and Communities 
Agency Development Partner Panel and seeking a proportion of new 
council homes and also consider leasing a proportion of properties at 
sub-market rents.  

 
136. Draft Barking Station Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration presented the draft masterplan for the 

Barking Station area setting out the Council’s intention for the renovation of the 
Station, improvements to the forecourt and general public realm and the 
redevelopment of a number of specific sites in the immediate area. 
 
The draft masterplan expanded on the Barking Town Centre Area Action Plan 



approved by Minute 92 (25 January 2011) and would act as the principal guide to 
developers in the form of a supplementary planning document.  The intention was 
for the draft masterplan to be the subject of consultation with statutory consultees 
and the local community, following which it would be presented to the Assembly 
for formal adoption later in the year. 
 
The Divisional Director of Regeneration gave an update on several of the specific 
projects included within the masterplan.  He advised that due to the significant 
investment required to renovate the station itself, these plans would be unlikely to 
be progressed to any great degree until the contract for the operation of the station 
was retendered in 2013.  He also advised that a major hotelier had expressed an 
interest in the high quality hotel scheme in Wakering Road to the rear of the 
station.  In this latter respect and with a general regard to the overall 
redevelopment programme, the Cabinet sought assurances that the Council’s 
aspiration for “local jobs for local people” would be a key aspect of the proposals.  
Officers confirmed that this would be the case and reference was made to the 
Council’s successful Job Brockerage programme, the arrangements with Job 
Centre Plus and the relationship with Barking and Dagenham College. 
 
Cabinet agreed the Draft Barking Station Masterplan Supplementary Planning 
Document as set out at Appendix 2 to the report for consultation and as a material 
consideration for Development Management. 
 

137. Granting Statutory Status to Council Allotments 
 
 Cabinet received a report from the Cabinet Member for Culture and Sport on the 

proposal to further enhance the Council’s commitment to allotment provision within 
the Borough by adopting a policy of formally declaring all Council-owned land that 
is used as an allotment as Statutory Allotment Land. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s Local Development Framework already provided 
protection for the Borough’s allotment sites but a statutory designation had the 
added benefit of requiring the Secretary of State’s approval for consent in the 
future to sell or change the use of any such site and to provide a replacement site. 
 
In response to an enquiry, the Divisional Director of Culture and Sport advised that 
a number of sites that had previously been closed had been brought back into use 
and that progress was being made to bring a consistent range and standard of 
facilities at all sites. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) That for the purposes of providing persons resident in the borough with small 

plots of land for cultivation, the 23 allotment sites identified in the plan tabled 
at the meeting be appropriated for the purposes of statutory allotment under 
the Allotment Acts 1908-1950 and that the Secretary of State be so advised; 
and 

 
(ii) A new Council policy to register with the Secretary of State all allotment land 

in the borough. 
 



138. Re-tendering of Contracts for the Provision of Day Nurseries at Becontree, 
William Bellamy, Gascoigne and Sydney Russell Children's Centres 

 
 Cabinet received a report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Education on 

the proposals for re-tendering the contracts for the provision of day-care nursery 
services at four of the Borough’s Children’s Centres, the current contracts for 
which are due to expire later this year. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To a competitive re-tendering exercise for the appointment of providers of full 

day-care nursery services at Becontree, William Bellamy, Gascoigne and 
Sydney Russell Children’s Centres, in accordance with the Council’s Contract 
Rules, on the terms detailed in this report; and 

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in consultation 

with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the Solicitor to the 
Council, to award the contracts and coterminous leases for the four 
Children’s Centre Day Nurseries (Becontree, William Bellamy, Gascoigne 
and Sydney Russell) to the successful contractors on completion of the 
procurement process.  

 
139. People Strategy 2011-13 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources presented the 

proposed People Strategy for 2011-13. 
 
The Strategy related to the Council’s employees and aimed to address some of 
their concerns at the same time as ensuring that the Council was in a position to 
deliver its “Modern Ways of Working” agenda.  The key themes within the Strategy 
were: 
 
• Supporting the savings programme 
• Workforce planning 
• Talent management 
• Performance management and reward 
• Employee well-being 
• Management development 
• Communications and employee engagement 

 
Cabinet agreed the People Strategy 2011-13 as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 

140. Grievance Resolution Procedure 
 
 This report was deferred. 

 
141. Home Working Policy 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources presented a 

report on a new Home Working Policy, which was being introduced as part of the 
“Modern Ways of Working” programme for Council staff and was aimed at giving 



staff added flexibility to manage their work - life balance and at the same time 
supported the Council in delivering excellent services.  
 
The Cabinet Member referred to some of the main aspects of the Policy, such as 
the responsibility for health and safety matters, the circumstances when home-
working would and would not be considered appropriate and control and 
monitoring processes.  It was noted that home-working would continue to be an 
entirely voluntary arrangement under the Policy and officers also clarified that 
there were no issues for staff or the Council in relation to taxable benefits as a 
result of this Policy. 
 
Cabinet agreed the Home Working Policy as set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

142. Council Debt Write-Offs 2010/11 - 1 January to 31 March 2011 (Quarter 4) 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Revenues and Benefits on the value and type of debts written off from the Income 
and Collection, Rents and Benefits Service areas as uncollectable for the fourth 
quarter (January to March 2011) of the 2010/11 financial year, together with 
comparable information for the first three quarters of the year.   
 
It was noted that the Council’s debt write-off policy was being reviewed in 
conjunction with Elevate, a report on which would be presented to Cabinet later in 
the summer, and officers were asked to ensure that the policy reflected the 
distinction between those who chose not to pay and those that were unable to pay. 
 
During the discussions, issues were raised in the context of debt management 
regarding the current policy that required Council tenants to give a mandatory 28 
days notice of termination, the flow of information between Council departments 
and services, the arrangements in relation to debts arising from the Council’s 
managed commercial property portfolio and bailiff services provided on behalf of 
the Council.  In respect of the latter two issues, it was agreed that the relevant 
Select Committee be requested to look into the services provided to the Council, 
with reports on the other issues being presented to Cabinet Members as 
appropriate in due course. 
 


